
Metro

Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation

Authority
One Gateway Plaza

3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

File #: 2017-0558, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 19.

SYSTEM SAFETY, SECURITY AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
OCTOBER 19, 2017

SUBJECT: PEST AND BIRD CONTROL SERVICES

ACTION: APPROVE CONTRACT AWARD

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to award a firm fixed unit rate Contract No.
OP852420003367 for pest and bird control services throughout Metro facilities and vehicles, with
Pestmaster Services Inc., the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, for a not-to-exceed amount
of $3,906,123.12 for the three-year base period, and $2,727,946.08 for one, two-year option, for a
combined total of $6,634,069.20, effective January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2022; subject to
resolution of protest(s), if any.

ISSUE

The existing contract to perform pest and bird control services is due to expire December 31, 2017.

To continue providing safe, quality, regularly scheduled and as-needed pest and bird control services
throughout Metro facilities and vehicles, excluding buses covered under a separate maintenance
contract, a new contract award is required effective January 1, 2018.

DISCUSSION

Under this new Contract, the contractor is required to provide regularly scheduled and as-needed
pest and bird control services throughout Metro facilities, rail cars, non-revenue vehicles, and service
vehicles, excluding buses covered under a separate maintenance contract.  Services include
treatment of pest infestations, pest and bird waste clean-up, installation of pest and bird deterrent
applications, animal trapping and dead animal removal.

An ongoing pest and bird control service is necessary to ensure providing safe and clean facilities
and vehicles for Metro employees and patrons.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

The approval of this item will ensure meeting Metro maintenance standards providing the necessary
regularly scheduled and as-needed pest and bird control services with prompt response time to

Metro Printed on 4/21/2022Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2017-0558, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 19.

deliver safe, quality, on-time, and reliable services.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding of $651,021 is included in the FY18 budget in cost center 3367 - Facilities Property
Maintenance, account 50308, Service Contract Maintenance, under various operating projects.

Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager and Sr. Executive Officer, Maintenance
and Engineering will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years.

Impact to Budget

Funding for this action will come from the Enterprise operating fund.  The source of funds will be from
State and local funds that are eligible for Bus and Rail Operating Projects.  These funding sources
will maximize fund use based on funding allocation provisions.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

Staff considered providing this service through in-house staff; however, this would require the hiring,
training and certification of additional personnel, purchase of additional equipment, vehicles, and
supplies to support the expanded responsibility.  Staff's assessment indicates that this is not a cost-
effective option for Metro.

NEXT STEPS

Upon Board approval, staff will execute Contract No. OP852420003367 to Pestmaster Services Inc.,
effective January 1, 2018, to provide the necessary pest and bird control services throughout Metro
facilities, rail cars, non-revenue vehicles, and service vehicles, excluding buses covered under a
separate maintenance contract.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Procurement Summary
Attachment B - DEOD Summary

Prepared by: Brady Branstetter, DEO, Facilities Maintenance, (213) 922-6767
Lena Babayan, Sr. Director, Facilities Maintenance, (213) 922-6765

Reviewed by: James T. Gallagher, Chief Operations Officer, (213) 922-4424
Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract Management Officer, (213) 418-3051

Metro Printed on 4/21/2022Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2017-0558, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 19.

Metro Printed on 4/21/2022Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

